

No. 21-

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN C. KITCHIN, JR., NORTH WEST AUTO BODY CO.,  
AND MARY MENKE, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BRIDGETON LANDFILL, LLC, REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC.,  
ALLIED SERVICES, LLC, AND ROCK ROAD INDUSTRIES,  
INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RYAN A. KEANE  
STEVEN W. DUKE  
Keane Law LLC  
7777 Bonhomme Ave.  
Suite 1600  
St. Louis, MO 63105

STUART BANNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
UCLA School of Law  
Supreme Court Clinic  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-8506  
banner@law.ucla.edu

CELESTE BRUSTOWICZ  
VICTOR COBB  
Cooper Law Firm, L.L.C.  
508 St. Philip St.  
New Orleans, LA 70116

ANTHONY D. GRAY  
Johnson Gray, LLC  
319 N. 4th St., Ste. 212  
St. Louis, MO 63102

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
1. CAFA’s local controversy exception.....	4
2. The facts of this case .....	7
3. The district court decision .....	10
4. The court of appeals decision .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	14
I. There is a 3-2 circuit split on whether a local defendant’s alleged conduct can be a “significant basis” for the plaintiffs’ claims where it is the same conduct as that of the non-local defendants. ....	14
A. The majority view is that it can. ....	15
B. The minority view is that it cannot. ....	17
II. The decision below is wrong. ....	20
III. This case is a perfect vehicle for deciding this important question. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27
APPENDICES	
A. Court of appeals opinion .....	1a
B. District court opinion .....	20a
C. Court of appeals order denying panel rehearing and rehearing en banc .....	51a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aarstad v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1673100 (D. Mont. 2020) .....	24
<i>Adame v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1276192 (C.D. Cal. 2019) .....	23
<i>Allen v. Boeing Co.</i> , 821 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	16, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	23
<i>Atwood v. Peterson</i> , 936 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 2019) (per curiam) .....	13, 18, 19, 23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	23
<i>Benko v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 789 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	22
<i>Bradford v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5311089 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Paducah &amp; Louisville Ry., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5273773 (W.D. Ky. 2013) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 6996136 (D.N.H. 2016) .....	25
<i>Cedar Lodge Plantation, L.L.C. v. CSHV Fairway View I, L.L.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Christmas v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 698 F. Appx. 887 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Clark v. WorldMark</i> , 2019 WL 1023887 (E.D. Cal. 2019) .....	24
<i>Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper &amp; Gold</i> , 581 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Coleman v. Estes Express Lines, Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 16, 19

<i>Davis v. Omega Refining, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 3650832 (E.D. La. 2015) .....	25
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	21
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019) .....	5
<i>Hostetler v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3662263 (N.D. Ind. 2016) .....	25
<i>Ictech-Bendeck v. Progressive Waste Sols. of La., Inc.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 555 (E.D. La. 2019) .....	25
<i>Keltner v. SunCoke Energy, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3400234 (S.D. Ill. 2015) .....	25
<i>Mason v. Lockwood, Andrews &amp; Newnam, P.C.</i> , 842 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2242 (2017) .....	15, 16, 23, 25
<i>MD Haynes, Inc. v. Valero Marketing and Supply Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1397744 (S.D. Tex. 2017) .....	25
<i>Millman v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1165081 (N.D. Ind. 2017) .....	25
<i>Opelousas Gen. Hosp. Auth. v. FairPay Sols., Inc.</i> , 655 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) .....	13, 15, 18, 23
<i>Reece v. AES Corp.</i> , 638 F. Appx. 755 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Romano v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 6459458 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	25
<i>Rowell v. Shell Chemical LP</i> , 2015 WL 3505118 (E.D. La. 2015) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2181277 (D.N.J. 2013) .....	25
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013) .....	21

*Thompson v. Louisiana Regional Landfill*  
Co., 365 F. Supp. 3d 725 (E.D. La. 2019) ..... 25

*Woods v. Standard Ins. Co.*, 771 F.3d 1257  
(10th Cir. 2014) ..... 17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.

§ 1254(1) ..... 1

§ 1332(d)(2)(A) ..... 4

§ 1332(d)(4) ..... 4, 5

§ 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(I) ..... 4

§ 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II) ..... 4

§ 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II)(bb) ..... 3, 20, 22

§ 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(III) ..... 4

§ 1332(d)(4)(A)(ii) ..... 4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Rep. No. 14, 109th Cong., 1st Sess.  
(2005) ..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 21
